
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

27 November 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 5 December 2019 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Planning Committee Membership:

J S Back (Chairman)
R S Walkden (Vice-Chairman)
D G Beaney
E A Biggs
T A Bond
J P J Burman
D G Cronk
D P Murphy
O C de R Richardson
H M Williams

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2019 
(to follow).

5   ITEMS DEFERRED (Page 5)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Development.

ITEMS WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING 
(Pages 6-9)

6   APPLICATION NO DOV/19/00291 - 337 FOLKESTONE ROAD, DOVER (Pages 
10-18)

Change of use from dwelling-house to House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
for up to nine people (sui generis)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Development.

7   APPLICATION NO DOV/19/01131 - OLD TRACTOR SHED, LANGDON AVENUE, 
ASH (Pages 19-29)

Change of use and conversion into a residential dwelling, with associated 
works

To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Development.

8   APPLICATION NO DOV/19/00969 - 50 MILL LANE, SHEPHERDSWELL (Pages 
30-36)

Extension to stable block and installation of six 3-metre lighting columns

To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Development.

ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING 

9   APPEALS AND INFORMAL HEARINGS  

To receive information relating to Appeals and Informal Hearings, and appoint 
Members as appropriate.

10   ACTION TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINARY DECISIONS 



3

(COUNCIL BUSINESS) URGENCY PROCEDURE  

To raise any matters of concern in relation to decisions taken under the above 
procedure and reported on the Official Members' Weekly News.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 
Democratic Services Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for de
[...]


under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



   

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2019

CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS HAS BEEN
DEFERRED AT PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Members of the Planning Committee are asked to note that the following 
application(s) have been deferred at previous meetings.  Unless specified, these 
applications are   not for determination at the meeting since the reasons for their 
deferral have not yet been resolved.   

1. DOV/19/00669 Outline application for the erection of thirty-four 
dwellings and means of access with associated 
landscaping (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale reserved) – Land between numbers 107 and 
127 Capel Street, Capel-le-Ferne (Agenda Item 7 of 
10 October 2019)

            

Background Papers:

Unless otherwise stated, the appropriate application file, the reference of which is 
stated.

LOIS JARRETT
Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development

The Officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the background papers is Alice 
Fey, Planning Support and Land Charges Manager, Planning Department, Council Offices, White Cl
[...]
ehaviour and noise and disturbance
 There are already a high number of vulnerable people in the area
 There is and will be a lack of support for the tenants
 Local people feel intimidated and have a fear of crime
 There needs to be sufficient and specific parking identified on site

Dover Society: Concerned with the lack of suitable controls over HMOs, and 
the ensuing problems with traffic and parking, anti-social behaviour, poor or no 
management of refuse collection and the general deterioration of buildings, 

12



land and the built environment.  In this case, it is noted that local residents have 
already been affected by anti-social behaviour and there is a concern that local 
Dover-based people would not benefit from the accommodation. 

f) 1. The Site and the Proposal  

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

The application property comprises a two-storey detached building, with 
a single storey rear extension. The building was probably built in the late 
19th Century and is finished in multi stock brickwork under a slate roof.  
The building has a main entrance door located in the centre of the front 
of the building, behind a recently constructed porch, with a side access 
leading to a side door to the building and a shortened rear garden area.  
The front garden area has been laid with tarmac and is used for car 
parking.  The rear garden area has been fenced-off close to the building 
so that the main rear section of the garden can only be accessed from 
Churchill Road, to the rear. There is no gate between the sectioned off 
areas and so the occupiers of the building would not be able to access 
that area.

On the eastern side of the application site boundary is Maxton Court, 
which is a three-storey block of flats.  It too has a side access but this is 
wider to accommodate vehicle access and parking within a small 
courtyard behind the block.  There are windows in the side elevation of 
Maxton Court, two on each floor level (6 in total).  Three of these 
wi
[...]
 scheme would be significant.  As 
such, the proposal is supported as a sustainable form of development. 

g)
Recommendation

I PERMISSION BE GRANTED with the imposition of the following 
conditions:

i) 3 year time limit to commence development ii) The layout of the 
building to be in accordance with the submitted drawings iii) the use of 
the building to be limited to up to 9 residents (not including the onsite 
manager) at any one time iv) The front garden of the site shall be kept 
available for up to 3 parking spaces as such thereafter v) the provision 
of refuse and recycling facilities shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, and retained as such thereafter.vi) 
The fire escape staircase to the rear of the building shall only be used in 
times of emergency and not as a day to day means to access or egress 
the building vii) the flat roof area of the single storey rear extension shall 
not be used for sitting out or for any other recreational purpose, and shall 
only be accessed for the purposes of maintaining the roof, windows and 
fire escape door viii) a Management Plan shall be submitted to and 

17



approved in writing by the local planning authority before the use first 
commences. The Management Plan shall set out how the applicant will 
partner with the Council’s Housing Options Team and identify measures 
and a timetable to mitigate harm and address any complaints from local 
residents; it shall include having 24 hour on-site supervision by at least 
one member of staff; arrangements for holding meetings with local 
residents when required; monitoring how the use adapts to the local 
environment, and; directing staff, visitors and deliveries to park on site 
at the front of the property. Once approved, the Management Plan shall 
be implemented in full and operated for the duration of the use hereby 
approved. ix) The premises shall not be open to visitors (they shall not 
gain access to the premises) outside the following hours, on any day: 
0800 hours to 2100 hours.

II Powers be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Development to settle any necessary wording in line with the 
recommendations and as resolved by the Planning Committee.

Case Officer

Vic Hester

18



19

Agenda Item No 7



a) DOV/19/01131 – Change of use and conversion into a residential dwelling, with 
associated works - Old Tractor Shed, Langdon Avenue, Ash

Reason for report: Number of contrary views (6).

b) Summary of Recommendation

Planning permission be granted.

c) Planning Policies and Guidance

Core Strategy Policies 

 CP1 – The location and scale of development in the District must comply with the 
Settlement Hierarchy.

 CP6 – Development which generates a demand for infrastructure will only be 
permitted if the necessary infrastructure to support it is either in place, or there is a 
reliable mechanism to ensure that it will be provided at the time it is needed.

 DM1 - Development will not be permitted outside of the settlement confines, unless 
it is specifically justified by other development plan policies, or it functionally 
requires such a location, or it is ancillary to existing development or uses.

 DM4 – Re-use or Conversion of Rural Buildings – Permission will be given for the 
re-use or conversion of structurally sound, permanent buildings within Rural 
Service Centres, Local Centres and in Villages for commercial, community or 
private residential uses. Beyond the confines of Rural Service Centres, Local 
Centres and Villages permission will be given for re-use or conversion of such 
buildings for private residential use in buildings that are adjacent to the confines.

 DM11 – Development that would generate high levels of travel will only be 
permitted within the urban areas in locations that are, or can be made to be, well 
served by a range of means of transport.

 DM15 - Development which would result in the loss of, or adversely affect the 
character and 
[...]
ould connect. National Planning Policy Guidance refers in such 
circumstances to other solutions, including the use of a septic tank. In any event, 
having regard for the above and subject to appropriately worded conditions, it is 
considered that these matters can be suitably addressed.

Other Material Considerations

 2.34 The NPPF states that achieving sustainable development means that the 
planning system has three overarching objectives, which are interdependent and 
need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways. Therefore, the assessment of 
sustainability can be separated into three dimensions: social, economic and 
environmental.

 2.35 The proposed development would provide a short term and very modest 
economic benefit, by providing employment during the construction phase. 

28



 2.36 With regards to the social role, it is considered that the proposal would enhance 
the environment together with providing a family home in the village.

 2.37 Turning to the environmental role, by virtue of its siting and detailed design, it is 
not considered that the proposal would result in a localised urbanising effect to 
the rural character of the area. No wider landscape impact is envisaged from the 
proposal. The application site abuts the settlement confines of Ash and has fairly 
good access to the public transport and facilities and services in Ash such that it 
would be likely to provide additional support for those facilities and services. 
Therefore, it would be in keeping with the sustainable travel objectives of the 
NPPF and objectives relating to supporting community facilities. 

 2.38 In conclusion, taking the above facts in the round, it is considered that the 
proposed dwelling would lie in a sustainable location and would not result in any 
adverse impacts. As such, the proposal would support the sustainability 
principles of the NPPF. 

3. Conclusion

3.1 It is concluded that no harm would arise in respect of the character and 
appearance of the area or wider countryside. It would not cause harm to the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring occupiers. It is considered acceptable in 
terms of highways impact and drainage. Having regard for the above, it is 
recommended that the application be approved.

g) Recommendation

  I PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions which include:

(i) 3-year time limit (ii) Approved plans (iii) samples of materials (iv) provision of 
parking facilities (v) measures to prevent the discharge of surface water onto the 
highway (vi) use of bound surface for the first 5m of the access from the edge of 
Langdon Avenue (vii) cycle parking details (viii) bin storage (ix) completion of 
access prior to first use (xiii) removal of PD rights (classes A, B and E) (xvi) 
construction management plan (xix) Surface water disposal scheme (xx) foul 
water drainage scheme (xxiii) submission of a landscaping scheme (xxiv) 
boundary treatments and hard surfacing materials. 

II Powers to be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development 
to settle any necessary planning conditions in line with the issues set out in the 
recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 
Case Officer

Benazir Kachchhi

29



30

Agenda Item No 8



a) DOV/19/00969 – Extension to stable block and installation of six 3-metre  
lighting columns - 50 Mill Lane, Shepherdswell

Reason for report: Number of contrary views (6).

b) Summary of Recommendation

Planning permission be granted.

c) Planning Policies and Guidance

Core Strategy Policies 

 CP1 – The location and scale of development in the District must comply with the 
Settlement Hierarchy.

 CP6 – Development which generates a demand for infrastructure will only be 
permitted if the necessary infrastructure to support it is either in place, or there is a 
reliable mechanism to ensure that it will be provided at the time it is needed.

 DM1 - Development will not be permitted outside of the settlement confines, unless 
it is
[...]
a large plot 
and has a large terraced area to the rear. There is a large area of gravel hard 
standing in the northern corner of the plot that serves as a parking and turning 
area. The garden area is extensive. Aside from a temporary fence, this area of 
land reads as being within the curtilage of Deerleap, which appears to have 
occurred over the passage of time.

1.2 The applicants also own a significant area of land to the rear and to the north of 
the site, which is shown as ‘blue land’ on the planning application. The site lies 
at the extreme end of Shepherdswell on the edge of the open countryside with 
the land sloping North West to South East and towards the rear of the site. There 
is an existing hedge that runs along the side and rear boundary of the application 
site, although this is thin in parts. It is noted that trees that were previously along 
this boundary have been cut down in the recent past.

33



1.3 The site lies within the open countryside, although not within any designated 
area. There are properties to the south-west of the application within Hazling 
Dane which were constructed in the mid-twentieth century. These properties are 
separated from the application site by Coldred Road, which they back on to – 
with close boarded fencing along its southern side.

1.4 To the north and west of the site are larger, detached properties, namely 
‘Downside’, ‘Linden’ and ‘Roundhill’ – all of which have sizeable set-backs from 
the highway. To the north and east of the application are open fields, and the 
land falls gently to both the north and east from the application site.

1.5 The application seeks permission for the extension of the stable block (2 stables 
and a hay store) and installation of 6no. 3m lighting columns along the perimeter 
of the sand school.

2. Main Issues

2.1 The main issues for consideration are:
 The principle of the development
 The impact on the character and appearance of the area
 The impact on residential amenity
 
[...]
e place where a rural location is justified.

2.5 The application site is surrounded by open countryside to the northeast and 
southeast. The current application is for the erection of two stables and a hay 
store and would extend the existing stable block by approximately 14.5m. It is 
also proposed to install 6no. 3m lighting columns along the perimeter of the sand 
school which would only operate between 4pm to 6pm from end of October to 
end of March. Having regard for the limited scale of the extension, it is not 
considered that it would cause harm to the character and appearance of the 
countryside. In respect of the impact from the installation of floodlights, they 
would be 3m high and would be concealed by virtue of the existing stable block 
and vegetative screening along the periphery of the site. Therefore, having 
regard for the lack of visibility from the wider countryside and the limited hours of 
operation (floodlighting), the proposal is considered acceptable in this instance. 
A suitably worded condition would be attached restricting the hours of use of the 
proposed floodlights.

2.6 Overall, the proposed development would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
character and appearance of the local and wider landscape. Therefore, the 
proposed development would be in accordance with policies DM15 and DM16 of 
the Core Strategy and paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Impact on Residential Amenity

2.7 Criterion (v) of Policy DD21 requires that the impact upon residential amenity is 
considered when determining applications for equestrian use. Paragraph 17 of 
the NPPF also requires that all development take this into account. 

2.8 In this instance, the proposed development would be located a good distance 
from the existing properties, being approximately 80metres from the nearest 
property in Hazling Dane, and 150metres from the nearest property on Mill Lane. 
Having regard for the significant separation distances, it is not c
[...]
bridleway 
network to the south of the site (point ii). Given the substantial distance from the 
residential properties, the amenities of neighbours would not be harmed (point 
v) as discussed within the section ‘Impact on Residential Amenity’ above. Points 
(iii) and (iv) have already been addressed under the section ‘Impact on Visual 
Amenity’.

Impact on Parking/Highways

2.11 Policy DM11 of the Core Strategy relates specifically to managing travel demand 
and generally seeks to resist development that would generate a need to travel 
outside of the settlement confines. In this instance, the existing stable block has 
10 stables and the proposed extension would result in a further addition of two 
stables. The applicants currently have a large area adjacent to the access that is 
being utilised for car parking and can accommodate about 10-12 cars on site. 
Furthermore, an increase of two stables (two horses) would be unlikely to 
generate significant additional vehicle movements. The development is also 
adjacent to confines and is supported by the saved policy DD21. In conclusion, 
the proposed development would not cause harm to the highway safety and 
would comply with Policy DM11 of the Core Strategy.

3. Conclusion

3.1 It is considered that this proposal complies with the local plan, Core Strategy and 
the objectives of the NPPF. There would be no significant impact upon the 
character and appearance of the locality, residential amenity, or the local 
highway network.

g) Recommendation

I PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions which include:

(i) 3-year time limit (ii) Approved plans (iii) lighting details (iv) restricted hours of 
use of the approved lighting.

II Powers to be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development 
to settle any necessary planning conditions in line with the issues set out in the 
recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 
Case Officer

Benazir Kachchhi

36


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Items Deferred
	 ITEMS WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Important Information
	Human Rights Information
	Public Speaking at Planning Committee

	6 Application No DOV/19/00291 - 337 Folkestone Road, Dover
	Folkestone Road Report

	7 Application No DOV/19/01131 - Old Tractor Shed, Langdon Avenue, Ash
	Old Tractor Shed Report

	8 Application No DOV/19/00969 - 50 Mill Lane, Shepherdswell
	Mill Lane Report




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Thursday, 5 December 2019 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor J S Back

Councillors: R S Walkden
D G Beaney
E A Biggs
T A Bond
D G Cronk
D P Murphy
O C de R Richardson
H M Williams

Officers: Team Leader (Development Management)
Planning Officer
Planning Consultant
Planning Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer

The following persons were also present and spoke in connection with the 
applications indicated:

Application No For Against

DOV/19/00291 Mr Chris Knowles Mr Paul Robinson
DOV/19/00969 Mrs Barbara Gilbert --------

68 APOLOGIES 

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

68 APOLOGIES 

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

69 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that there were no substitute members appointed.

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

71 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

72 ITEMS DEFERRED 



The Chairman advised that consideration of the deferred item (Application No 
DOV/19/00669 – Land between numbers 107 and 127 Capel Street, Capel-le-
Ferne) had been delayed until January due to purdah.

73 APPLICATION NO DOV/19/00291 - 337 FOLKESTONE ROAD, DOVER 

Members were shown a map, plans and photographs of the application site.  The 
Planning Consultant advised that the application sought permission for a change of 
use from a dwelling-house to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) to 
accommodate up to nine single, homeless men on a temporary basis until they 
could be housed elsewhere in permanent accommodation. Residents would be 
placed in the accommodation by the Council’s Housing Options team.  A number of 
objections had been received from local residents, Dover Town Council and the 
Dover Society which were summarised and addressed in the report. As a generic 
response, Kent Police had made ten recommendations to incorporate ‘Secured by 
Design’ measures relating to CCTV, lighting, entry points and alarms.  It was 
suggested that these could be addressed by amending condition viii).  As 
clarification to the report, the Committee was advised that the bedroom windows 
referred to in paragraph 2.18 were on the first floor of the building.  

The Committee was advised that the building had a history of mixed residential use, 
having previously been used as a guest house, a care home and, from 2006 to 
2017, as a single family dwelling-house. The application property was in a 
predominantly residential area although there were a number of commercial uses to 
the west.  To the east of the site was a three-storey block of flats and to the west a 
detached house.  To the front of the site was a tarmacked area which could 
accommodate 3-4 cars.  The accommodation was laid out on two floors with a 
single storey extension to the rear.  The rear garden had been fenced off and would 
not be accessible to residents. 

It was Officers’ view that the application complied with Core Strategy Policy DM1 
and the objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  It would also 
help serve a specific, non-general housing need.  Moreover, with the degree of on-
site management, and the involvement of the Council’s Housing Options team, it 
was considered that the proposal was unlikely to harm the residential amenity of 
neighbours.  Given that no external alterations were proposed to the building or site 
layout, it was also the view of Officers that the proposed use would be compatible 
with the residential character and appearance of the area.  

In response to Councillor R S Walkden who raised concerns about anti-social 
behaviour and drink and drugs abuse, the Planning Consultant reminded Members  
that the residents would be referred by the Housing Options team and no 
assumptions should be made about them.  With an on-site manager, any reports of 
misbehaviour could be addressed quickly.  It was also understood there was a 
response team that would carry out repairs and maintenance.  It was confirmed that 
there was no intention to allow deliveries or access to the land at the rear of the 
building.   Visits for medical or other emergency purposes would be allowed outside 
the stated hours.

Councillor T A Bond commented that complaints from residents were based on the 
existing occupancy of four residents with no on-site manager.  Whilst he understood 
residents’ concerns, the proposed arrangements would be entirely different.  

In response to Councillor Walkden, the Planning Consultant advised that the 
Committee could grant temporary planning permission for a stated period.  



However, it would have to be for a minimum period of a year in order to cover all the 
seasons.  Furthermore, there was insufficient evidence of anti-social behaviour to 
warrant granting only temporary permission.  Councillor E A Biggs expressed 
concerns about the application, commenting that Folkestone Road had a chequered 
history and already suffered from anti-social behaviour issues.  He did not believe 
this was the right location for an HMO.

The Planning Consultant stressed that the proposal would be a well-regulated HMO 
with an on-site manager.  The applicant had a good track record of working with the 
Council.  Whilst there were concerns about generic HMOs, Members should 
consider what harm would be caused by this specific proposal.  The development 
would be monitored and any deviation from the management plan would require the 
Council’s approval.  

Councillor H M Williams suggested that it would be helpful if the operator and the 
Council wrote to local residents to explain the service they were providing and 
provide a list of contacts in the event of problems.  The Planning Consultant clarified 
that this would not meet the criteria for a condition but could be included in the 
management plan, along with details of meetings.  

RESOLVED: (a) That Application No DOV/19/00291 be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions:

(i) 3-year time limit to commence development;

(ii) The layout of the building to be in accordance with the 
submitted drawings;

(iii) The use of the building to be limited to up to 9 
residents (not including the on-site manager) at any 
one time;

(iv) The front garden of the site shall be kept available for 
up to 3 parking spaces as such thereafter;

(v) The provision of refuse and recycling facilities shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and retained as such thereafter;

(vi) The fire escape staircase to the rear of the building 
shall only be used in times of emergency and not as a 
day-to-day means to access or egress the building;

(vii) The flat-roof area of the single storey rear extension 
shall not be used for sitting out or for any other 
recreational purpose, and shall only be accessed for 
the purposes of maintaining the roof, windows and fire 
escape door;

(viii) A Management Plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before the use first commences.  The Management 
Plan shall set out how the applicant will partner with 
the Council’s Housing Options Team and identify 
measures and a timetable to mitigate harm and 



address any complaints from local residents. It shall 
include having 24-hour on-site supervision by at least 
one member of staff; arrangements for holding 
meetings with local residents when required; 
monitoring how the use adapts to the local 
environment; directing staff, visitors and deliveries to 
park on site at the front of the property; Secure by 
Design measures and details of proposed 
communication with residents to explain the service 
being offered and provide a contacts list in the event 
of problems.  Once approved, the Management Plan 
shall be implemented in full and operated for the 
duration of the use hereby approved;

(ix) The premises shall not be open to visitors (they shall 
not gain access to the premises) outside the following 
hours, on any day: 08.00 hours to 21.00 hours.

(b) That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Development to settle any necessary planning conditions in line 
with the issues set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee. 

74 APPLICATION NO DOV/19/01131 - OLD TRACTOR SHED, LANGDON AVENUE, 
ASH 

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the application site and the 
existing building which was to be converted to a dwelling.  The Planning Officer 
advised that a previous permission, granted under the prior approval procedure 
(Class Q), had expired in 2018.  The site was adjacent to the settlement confines of 
Ash and well connected to its facilities and public transport.  Officers considered that 
no harm would arise to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties or the 
highway network, and approval was therefore recommended.  

Councillor Bond commented that the proposal was contrary to Core Strategy Policy 
DM1.  It was not a straightforward conversion of an existing building because two 
extensions were also proposed.   The existing building had the appearance of a 
farm building and was surrounded by paddock, in a rural environment.  Whilst he 
recognised that permission for conversion under Class Q had been granted 4 years 
previously, that had been at a time when the district did not have a 5-year housing 
land supply.  This proposal was also bigger than the previously approved scheme.  
For these reasons, on balance, he suggested that the application should be 
refused.  

Councillor Biggs welcomed the proposal which he regarded as a positive 
development.

RESOLVED: (a) That Application No DOV/19/01131 be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions:

(i) 3-year time limit;

(ii) Approved plans;

(iii) Samples of materials;



(iv) Provision of parking facilities;

(v) Measures to prevent the discharge of surface water 
onto the highway;

(vi) Use of bound surface for the first 5 metres of the 
access from the edge of Langdon Avenue;

(vii) Cycle parking details;

(viii) Bin storage;

(ix) Completion of access prior to first use;

(x) Removal of permitted development rights (classes A, 
B and E);

(xi) Construction management plan;

(xii) Surface water disposal scheme;

(xiii) Foul water drainage scheme;

(xiv) Submission of a landscaping scheme;

(xv) Boundary treatments and hard surfacing materials.

(b) That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Development to settle any necessary planning conditions in line 
with the issues set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee. 

75 APPLICATION NO DOV/19/00969 - 50 MILL LANE, SHEPHERDSWELL 

The Committee was shown plans and photographs of the application site.   The 
Planning Officer advised that the application sought planning permission for the 
extension of an existing stable block and the installation of six 3-metre lighting 
columns along the perimeter of the sand school.  As an update to the report, 
Members were advised that a further representation had been received which 
raised no new concerns and did not alter Officers’ assessment of the application.   
The proposal complied with the Core Strategy and the objectives of the NPPF, and 
approval was therefore recommended.  

In response to a query from Councillor D G Cronk, the Planning Officer clarified that 
there would be less than one acre of land for each horse which was below British 
Horse Society guidelines.  However, this was only a guideline and, on balance, the 
provision was considered acceptable. 

Councillor Bond commented that the lights were unlikely to present problems given 
that they would be pointing downwards and would only be on from 4.00 to 6.00pm.  
Councillor Biggs welcomed the proposal, arguing that it would help to support the 
rural economy, and enable owners to exercise their horses after work in winter 
when business costs were highest.



RESOLVED: (a) That Application No DOV/19/00969 be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions:

(i) 3-year time limit;

(ii) Approved plans;

(iii) Lighting details;

(iv) Restricted hours of use of the approved lighting.

(b) That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Development to settle any necessary planning conditions in line 
with the issues set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee.

76 APPEALS AND INFORMAL HEARINGS 

The Committee noted that there was no information to receive regarding appeals 
and informal hearings.  

77 ACTION TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINARY DECISIONS 
(COUNCIL BUSINESS) URGENCY PROCEDURE 

The Committee noted that no action had been taken since the last meeting.

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm.


